

Harish Kumar vs. State of HP & Anr.

Execution Petition No.1217 of 2024

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath and Mr. Anshul Jairath,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Additional Advocate General submits
that an appeal has been filed against the judgment dated
10.06.2024, passed in CWP No.8775 of 2023, titled, **Harish
Kumar vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & another,**
which is now pending before the Principle Division Bench
and is listed on 16.06.2026.

Learned counsel representing the petitioner
submits that there is no stay granted by the Division Bench
and thus the directions contained in the judgment sought to
be executed, have to be implemented by the respondents.

Keeping in view the above facts, once there is
no stay having been granted by the Division Bench, it is
expected that the respondents shall implement the
directions in letter and spirit within four weeks from today.
In case the judgment is not complied with in letter and
spirit, Director of Technical Education (respondent No.2)
shall remain present in the Court on the next date of
hearing.

List on **22.06.2026.**

04th May, 2026
(Anurag)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge